Skagit County Fire Protection District No. 3 Meeting of the Board of Commissioners Meeting March 14th, 2023

The Board of Commissioners meeting for Skagit County Fire Protection District #3 was called to order at 7:05pm on March 14th, 2023, with the following in attendance:

SCFD3 BOARD

Matt Stratton, Commissioner Roger Heim, Commissioner Steve Boon, Commissioner Stephanie Robbins, Secretary

SCFD3 MEMBERS

Chad DeVlieger, Chief Jake Pederson, Capt. Elly Pederson, FF Jeff Locken, Asst Chief Michael Stapel, Lt.

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE

Ed Kemper Dave Towne

Correspondence- None

Board for Volunteer Firefighters- Approval of Ryan Johnson's retirement paperwork and Invoice voucher for reimbursement of employment physical.

Commissioner Stratton motioned to accept the February minutes; Commissioner Boon seconded; motion carried.

Commissioner Boon motioned to accept financial report, bank statements, treasurers report and county report, Commissioner Stratton seconded; motion carried.

Commissioner Stratton motioned to approve accounts payable in the amount of \$13,750.56 and monthly payroll in the amount of \$6,997.67. Pending commissioner's final review and signatures, Commissioner Boon seconded; the motion carried.

Chief's Reports

Chief's report presented by Chief DeVlieger and filed with the minutes.

Congratulations Nicole Purdue for being honored as firefighter of the year by the American Legion.

Old Business- None

New Business-

New Web site- The new Skagit County Fire District #3 website is live at skagitfire3.org

Public Comment- Dave Towne inquired about correspondence from last month concerning the voter's pamphlet. Dave also would like to know if he should pick up the Levy sign nesr his home.

Commissioner/Chair Roger Heim adjourned the meeting at 7:21pm.

APPROVED, ADOPTED, AND PASSED on this 11th day of April 2023.